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OVERSIGHT – CITIZEN COMPLAINT PROGRAMS

INT. NO. 5	By Council Members Avilés, Restler, Gutiérrez, Dinowitz, Won, Krishnan, Marte, Ung, Feliz, Bottcher, Salaam, Nurse, Narcisse, Abreu, Ayala, Hudson, Hanif, Brewer, Cabán, Farías, Sanchez, Ossé, Hanks, Williams, Brannan, Menin, Schulman, Riley, Moya, Banks, De La Rosa, Rivera, Joseph, Brooks-Powers and Louis
TITLE:	A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to translating the citizen’s air complaint program portal into the designated citywide languages
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE:	Amends section 24-182


INT. NO. 291	By Council Members Menin, Aviles, Louis, Nurse, Restler, Hanif, Hudson, Joseph, Ung, Marte, De La Rosa, Holden, Farías, Williams, Cabán, Powers, Narcisse, Bottcher, Schulman, Ayala, Won, Krishnan, Abreu, Feliz, Ossé, Gutiérrez, Dinowitz, Sanchez, Hanks, Riley, Rivera, Brewer, Salaam, Gennaro and Paladino (in conjunction with the Manhattan Borough President)
TITLE:	A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to increasing civil penalties for idling infractions by trucks and buses
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE:	Amends sections 24-104, 24-163 and 24-178

INT. NO. 747	By Council Members Gennaro and Brewer
TITLE:	A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to establishing a code of conduct applicable to citizen noise complaints
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE:	Amends section 24-261

INT. NO. 941	By Council Member Gennaro
TITLE:	A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to regulating the idling of engines and the use of citizen’s complaints to enforce laws enforced by the department of environmental protection
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE:	Amends sections 24-163, 24-178, 24-180, and 24-182

I. INTRODUCTION

On September 18, 2024, the Committee on Environmental Protection, Resiliency, and Waterfronts (the “Committee”), chaired by Council Member James F. Gennaro, will hold a hearing on citizen enforcement of the New York City (“NYC” or the “City”) noise and air codes. The Committee will hear Int. No. 5, sponsored by Council Member Alexa Avilés in relation to translating the citizen’s air complaint program portal into the designated citywide languages; Int. No. 291, sponsored by Council Member Julie Menin, in relation to increasing civil penalties for idling infractions by trucks and buses; Int. No. 747, sponsored by Council Member Gennaro, in relation to establishing a code of conduct applicable to citizen noise complaints; and Int. No. 941, sponsored by Council Member Gennaro, in relation to regulating the idling of engines and the use of citizen’s complaints to enforce laws enforced by the Department of Environmental Protection (“DEP”). The Committee welcomes testimony from DEP and interested members of the public.
II. BACKGROUND

Citizens Air Complaint Program:

	The idling of gasoline- and diesel-powered motor vehicles produces pollutants that worsen public health outcomes. Vehicle exhaust contains 4 of the 6 criteria air pollutants monitored by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency: particulate matter, ozone, nitrogen oxides and carbon monoxide.[footnoteRef:1] As of July 31, 2024, the New York, northern New Jersey, Long Island region is in serious nonattainment for ozone pollution,[footnoteRef:2] which means that ozone concentrations are between 33% and 50% higher than recommended levels.[footnoteRef:3] The region is in attainment for the 5 other criteria pollutants.[footnoteRef:4] Exposure to criteria air pollutants can inflame and irritate the respiratory tract and result in symptoms such as coughing, chest tightness and aggravation of asthma symptoms.[footnoteRef:5] Children may be particularly vulnerable to the effects of exposure to airborne pollutants because they consume more air per unit of body size compared to adults, are more likely to be active outdoors during peak traffic hours, tend to play closer to the ground where particulate matter concentrations are highest, and because the membrane barriers in their respiratory tract are not fully developed.[footnoteRef:6] [1:  “Cars, Trucks, Buses and Air Pollution”, Union of Concerned Scientists, Sept 15, 2023, available at: https://www.ucsusa.org/resources/cars-trucks-buses-and-air-pollution]  [2:  “8-Hour Ozone (2015) Designated Area/State Information”, U.S. EPA Green Book, July 31, 2024, available at: https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/jbtc.html]  [3:  “National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Ozone”, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Federal Register, October 26, 2015, available at: https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2015/10/26/2015-26594/national-ambient-air-quality-standards-for-ozone]  [4:  “Summary Nonattainment Area Population Exposure Report”, U.S. EPA Green Book, July 31, 2024, available at: https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/popexp.html]  [5:  “What Kinds of Harmful Health Effects Can Ozone Cause?”, California Air Resources Board, available at: https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/resources/fact-sheets/health-effects-ozone]  [6:  D’Anguilli A., “Severe Urban Outdoor Air Pollution and Children’s Structural and Functional Brain Development, From Evidence to Precautionary Strategic Action”, Frontiers in Public Health, April, 2018, available at: https://www.frontiersin.org/articles/10.3389/fpubh.2018.00095/full ] 

	In order to reduce its concentration of criteria air pollutants, New York State prohibits heavy-duty vehicles, including diesel and non-diesel trucks and buses weighing more than 8,500 pounds, from idling longer than 5 minutes.[footnoteRef:7] Fines for a first violation range from $500 to $18,000.[footnoteRef:8] [7:  6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 217-3.2]  [8:  “Heavy Duty Vehicles,” New York State Department of Environmental Conservation, available at https://dec.ny.gov/environmental-protection/air-quality/controlling-motor-vehicle-pollution/heavy-duty-vehicles] 

	NYC local law prohibits motor vehicles from idling for longer than 1 minute near a school or park and for longer than 3 minutes elsewhere.[footnoteRef:9] Although a citizen’s complaint process for the air code has existed in local law since 1971,[footnoteRef:10] in 2019 the City established the Citizens Air Complaint Portal, which facilitates allowing the public to submit evidence of idling that might be in violation of local law to DEP.[footnoteRef:11] Such evidence must consist of a video that shows a bus or truck has idled in excess of 1 minute near a school or park or in excess of 3 minutes elsewhere.[footnoteRef:12] The video must include clear audio of the idling engine or the image of a smoke plume from the exhaust pipe.[footnoteRef:13] [9:  Adm. Code § 24-163.]  [10:  Local Law 49 of 1971, NYC Council, available at: https://legistar.council.nyc.gov/View.ashx?M=F&ID=6498057&GUID=8FD7DD0E-3C32-4EA6-AF66-35350F6401D3]  [11:  “Mayor Adams Calls out Worst Truck Idling Offenders, Announces That Loomis Will Electrify Fleet of Trucks by 2025 in Response to Citizens Air Complaint Program”, NYC Mayor’s Office, April 25, 2023, available at: https://www.nyc.gov/office-of-the-mayor/news/288-23/mayor-adams-calls-out-worst-truck-idling-offenders-that-loomis-will-electrify-fleet-of]  [12:  “Citizens Air Complaint Program”, NYC Department of Environmental Protection, available at: https://www.nyc.gov/site/dep/environment/idling-citizens-air-complaint-program.page?question=faq9]  [13:  Id.] 

	The Citizens Air Complaint Portal has significantly increased the number of citizen’s air complaints filed. DEP received 9,070 such complaints in 2019; 9,569 in 2020; 12,267 in 2021; 48,979 in 2022;[footnoteRef:14] and 82,615 in 2023.[footnoteRef:15] However, data from the NYC Open Data Portal suggests that the number of citizen’s idling complaints may have fallen in the first half of 2024, as there are only 14,116 Office of Administrative Trials and Hearings (“OATH”) cases involving idling violations that were alleged to have happened between January 1 and July 1, 2024, as compared to 39,419 hearings for the same months in 2023.[footnoteRef:16] Although OATH hearings for alleged idling violations can originate from 311 complaints or citizen’s complaints, as well as from independent agency enforcement, annual reports published by DEP show that the vast majority of idling violations are issued on the basis of citizen’s complaints.[footnoteRef:17] [14:  “Mayor Adams Calls out Worst Truck Idling Offenders, Announces That Loomis Will Electrify Fleet of Trucks by 2025 in Response to Citizens Air Complaint Program”, NYC Mayor’s Office, April 25, 2023, available at: https://www.nyc.gov/office-of-the-mayor/news/288-23/mayor-adams-calls-out-worst-truck-idling-offenders-that-loomis-will-electrify-fleet-of]  [15:  DEP, “Local Law 58 of 2018 idling violations. Annual report for calendar year 2023.”, available at: https://a860-gpp.nyc.gov/concern/nyc_government_publications/nc580q71b?locale=en]  [16:  NYC Open Data, OATH Hearings Division Case Status, available at: https://data.cityofnewyork.us/City-Government/OATH-Hearings-Division-Case-Status/jz4z-kudi]  [17:  DEP, “Local Law 58 of 2018 idling violations. Annual report for calendar year 2023.”, available at: https://a860-gpp.nyc.gov/concern/nyc_government_publications/nc580q71b?locale=en] 

Chart A: 311 and Citizen Idling Complaints by Year

A chart displaying the number of 311 Complaints and Citizen Complaints for idling between 2021 and 2023. The chart shows that most complaints are Citizen Complaints, and that the number of such complaints increased from approximately 10,000 in 2021 to over 80,000 in 2023. (Source: Local Law 58 of 2018 report).
	DEP has 45 days to review citizen complaints.[footnoteRef:18] If the agency does not either serve the alleged idler a notice of violation or determine that the complaint is frivolous or duplicitous within those 45 days, then the complainant may bring a proceeding against the alleged idler.[footnoteRef:19] Under local law, complainants are awarded 25% of fines collected from proceedings brought by DEP and 50% for those brought by the complainant.[footnoteRef:20] Penalties for illegal idling under local law have a minimum value of $350 and a maximum value of $2,000.[footnoteRef:21] 	 [18:  Adm. Code § 24-182.]  [19:  Id.]  [20:  Id.]  [21:  Adm. Code § 24-178.] 

	According to a press release published by the NYC Mayor’s Office in 2023, certain large companies regularly violate the City’s idling laws. Between 2019 and April 2023, LabQ Clinical Diagnostics LLC received 3,288 summonses for idling violations, Amazon received 2,964, Con Ed received 2,814 and Verizon received 2,813.[footnoteRef:22] In 2023 alone, Con Ed received idling summonses with a net violation amount of $2.38 million, Verizon received a net violation amount of $1.5 million, and Amazon received a net violation amount of $972,140.[footnoteRef:23] This data suggests that current idling penalty amounts or enforcement practices may be insufficient to prevent recidivism by certain companies. One barrier to preventing recidivism may be DEP’s failure to identify repeat offenders. According to some complainants, the agency requires complainants to determine whether an idler is a repeat offender by combing through open data records.[footnoteRef:24] [22:  “Mayor Adams Calls out Worst Truck Idling Offenders, Announces That Loomis Will Electrify Fleet of Trucks by 2025 in Response to Citizens Air Complaint Program”, NYC Mayor’s Office, April 25, 2023, available at: https://www.nyc.gov/office-of-the-mayor/news/288-23/mayor-adams-calls-out-worst-truck-idling-offenders-that-loomis-will-electrify-fleet-of]  [23:  NYC Open Data, OATH Hearings Division Case Status, available at: https://data.cityofnewyork.us/City-Government/OATH-Hearings-Division-Case-Status/jz4z-kudi.]  [24:  Michael Wilson, “$87.50 for 3 Minutes: Inside the Hot Market for Videos of Idling Trucks,” The New York Times. March 19, 2022, available at: https://www.nytimes.com/2022/03/19/nyregion/clean-air-idle-car.html] 

	Concerns have also been raised about the conduct of some members of the public who have submitted idling complaints through the Citizens Air Complaint Portal.[footnoteRef:25] At a hearing of the New York City Council Committee on Environmental Protection, Resiliency and Waterfronts on October 16th of 2023, DEP Commissioner Rohit Aggarwala testified about multiple instances of complainants engaging in abusive behavior toward city employees, including targeted aggressive verbal harassment, attempted assault, and unauthorized access of secured government office spaces.[footnoteRef:26] The commissioner also alleged that some participants in the citizen complaint program had been caught submitting the same video evidence for multiple violations with the intent to generate multiple summonses.[footnoteRef:27] According to a Gothamist article published in January of 2024, one individual was also alleged to have submitted video evidence that appeared to have been edited or altered.[footnoteRef:28]  [25:  Transcript of New York City Council Hearing of the Committee on Environmental Protection, Resiliency and Waterfronts, 10/16/23. Pg. 68- 69, available at: https://legistar.council.nyc.gov/View.ashx?M=F&ID=12450559&GUID=C24025FF-5C4A-41D0-BAD4-33F15433471C ]  [26:  Id. ]  [27:  Id. ]  [28:  Giulia Hayward. NYC wants to offer more cash for reporting idle vehicles — except to 1 guy. Gothamist. January 30, 2024, available at: https://gothamist.com/news/nyc-wants-to-offer-more-cash-for-reporting-idle-cars-except-to-1-guy] 

	Additionally, some complainants have raised concerns about the behavior of idling truck drivers. According to a New York Times article from 2022, truck drivers have verbally and physically assaulted complainants as they gathered video evidence of idling.[footnoteRef:29] [29:  Michael Wilson, “$87.50 for 3 Minutes: Inside the Hot Market for Videos of Idling Trucks,” The New York Times. March 19, 2022, available at: https://www.nytimes.com/2022/03/19/nyregion/clean-air-idle-car.html] 


Citizen’s Noise Complaints:

The NYC Administrative Code also allows the public to file a complaint against an alleged violator of certain provisions of the NYC Noise Code.[footnoteRef:30] In order for a citizen’s complaint to be filed, the complainant must first serve a complaint upon DEP.[footnoteRef:31] If within 30 days DEP fails to serve a notice of complaint upon the person allegedly responsible for the violation or has failed to serve a written notice upon the complainant that their complaint is frivolous or duplicitous, then the complainant may serve a notice of violation directly upon the person allegedly responsible and on the Environmental Control Board (“ECB”).[footnoteRef:32] Summonses that result from notices served upon ECB are adjudicated by the OATH Hearings Division, which has final say over its hearing decisions unless an appeal is filed and accepted.[footnoteRef:33] In general, a complainant may collect 50% of any penalty assessed by OATH as compensation for any proceeding the complainant successfully prosecutes and up to 25% of any penalty for any proceeding DEP prosecutes, although a lesser defined amount would apply for one of the specified violations, as discussed below.[footnoteRef:34] [30:  Adm. Code § 24-261(a).]  [31:  Adm. Code § 24-261(b).]  [32:  Id.]  [33:  “About ECB,” Office of Administrative Trials and Hearings, available at: https://www.nyc.gov/site/oath/hearings/about-ecb.page.]  [34:  Adm. Code § 24-261(d)–(e)] 

The citizen’s complaint provision of the noise code is distinct from 311, which allows the public to notify the City of problems of any nature, not only certain provisions of the NYC Noise Code. Additionally, 311 does not provide monetary compensation to its complainants and it does not involve complainants in serving complaints directly upon DEP or any private entity.
The public may only file citizen’s complaints regarding the violation of certain sections of the noise code, which are enumerated in Table VI of the noise code, located in § 24-261. As shown in Table A: Count of OATH Hearings for Noise Violations Enforceable by Citizen’s Complaint (2021 – June 30, 2024), nearly all citizen’s noise complaints have alleged violation of § 24-244 of the Administrative Code, which concerns the use of sound reproduction devices, particularly by a commercial business. The number of cases adjudicated by OATH concerning alleged violations of this section grew from 2022 until the latter half of 2023, when the number of such violations quickly abated.[footnoteRef:35] In the absence of citizen enforcement of § 24-244, OATH adjudicates few citizen noise complaints, as evidenced by the 51 noise code violations enforceable by citizen complaint that were adjudicated by OATH and alleged to have occurred in the first half of 2024.[footnoteRef:36]  [35:  “OATH Hearing Division Case Status,” NYC Open Data Portal, 9/13/2023, available at: https://data.cityofnewyork.us/City-Government/OATH-Hearings-Division-Case-Status/jz4z-kudi.
]  [36:  Id.] 

Table A: Count of OATH Hearings for Noise Violations Enforceable by Citizen’s Complaint (2021 – June 30, 2024)[footnoteRef:37] [37:  Id.] 


	Section
	Jan-Jun 2021
	Jul-Dec 2021
	Jan-Jun 2022
	Jul-Dec 2022
	Jan-Jun 2023
	Jul-Dec 2023
	Jan-Jun 2024
	Total

	24-208
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1

	24-216
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	24-224
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	24-232
	3
	4
	3
	4
	0
	5
	7
	26

	24-238
	30
	37
	41
	29
	29
	39
	31
	236

	24-240
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	24-241
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	24-244
	8
	27
	371
	2445
	2575
	157
	13
	5596

	24-245
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0

	24-220 (B)
	1
	0
	0
	1
	2
	8
	4
	16

	Total
	42
	68
	415
	2478
	2604
	201
	51
	5859


A table displaying the number of alleged violations for each section of the noise code enforceable by citizen complaint from 2021 until June 30, 2024. The table shows that nearly all such violations concern § 24-244 and that the number of alleged § 24-244 violations grew between 2022 and the first half of 2023, before falling to just 13 alleged violations in the first half of 2024. (Source: NYC Open Data ‘OATH Hearing Division Case Status’).
	
	On January 6, 2024, NYC enacted Local Law 16 (“LL16”),[footnoteRef:38] which reduced the reward that citizen complainants may collect from enforcement of § 24-244(b) from 25%–50% of the penalty assessed by OATH to $5–$10. This law attempted to address various problems with citizen enforcement of § 24-244(b) that had been identified by the press, NYC Council, DEP, and business owners. [38:  Local Law 16 of 2024, NYC Council, https://legistar.council.nyc.gov/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=6365364&GUID=7EEB6E0D-2A65-4C69-BB3C-9E0C11442517&Options=Advanced&Search=] 

	On June 23, 2023, NBC New York published an article about the citizen’s noise complaint program, in which some local businesses reported a deluge of summonses alleging noise code violations, often complaining that they received multiple summonses at one time, without the opportunity to cure any defects.[footnoteRef:39] According to a representative of the NYC Hospitality Alliance, some businesses received up to 6 violation notices, all filed by the same individual, before they were notified of the initial violation.[footnoteRef:40] An employee of a Midtown Manhattan restaurant stated that the establishment was facing at minimum $8,000 in fines, and potentially up to $33,000 in fines.[footnoteRef:41] The owner of a restaurant in the Hell’s Kitchen neighborhood in Manhattan stated that the business was facing over $33,000 in fines stemming from 7 individual complaints that had all been filed by the same individual.[footnoteRef:42] In a subsequent NBC New York article, DEP Commissioner Rohit Aggarwala said that “one of the patterns we have seen is the citizen enforcers seem to go where it is easiest to make the money,” describing serial citizen’s noise complaints as “not legitimate enforcement activity” when multiple violations would be submitted before letting the business owner know about the first one, and called for changes to the noise code.[footnoteRef:43] A citizen complainant countered, in that same article, that they were only responding to DEP’s unwillingness to enforce the law.[footnoteRef:44] [39:  Chris Glorioso, Eduardo González Quintero, “I-Team: How one NYC resident makes a living writing thousands of noise tickets,” NBC New York, 6/23/2023, available at: https://www.nbcnewyork.com/news/local/i-team-how-one-nyc-resident-makes-a-living-writing-thousands-of-noise-tickets/4448563/]  [40:  Id.]  [41:  Id. ]  [42:  Lisa Fickensher. NYC Residents make money off noise complaints targeting bars, restaurants. New York Post, 7/4/2023, available at: https://nypost.com/2023/07/04/nyc-residents-make-money-off-noise-complaints-targeting-bars-restaurants/ ]  [43:  Chris Glorioso, “I-Team: Thousands of citizen-issued noise violations prompt NYC reform,” NBC New York, 6/29/2023, available at: https://www.nbcnewyork.com/news/local/i-team-thousands-of-citizen-issued-noise-violations-prompt-nyc-reform/4462207/.]  [44:  Id.] 

	There were also concerns that relying on a citizen-based enforcement model has resulted in inequitable outcomes due to uneven scrutiny on the part of participating complainants.[footnoteRef:45] Analysis of city administrative court records by the NBC News I-Team showed that one individual had filed over 300 complaints in Corona and Jackson Heights, in the borough of Queens, issuing more summonses in these predominantly immigrant communities than they had in all other New York City zip codes combined.[footnoteRef:46] Of the 2,537 hearings concerning alleged violations of § 24-244(b) that OATH adjudicated in 2022, 424 involved businesses located on Roosevelt Avenue, a thoroughfare in Queens.[footnoteRef:47] The following map, Map A: Geographic Distribution of Alleged Violations of § 24-244(b) (2018 – Aug 25, 2023), shows that most alleged violations of § 24-244(b) occurred in lower Manhattan and in Queens.[footnoteRef:48]  [45:  Chris Glorioso, Eduardo González Quintero, “I-Team: How one NYC resident makes a living writing thousands of noise tickets,” NBC New York, 6/23/2023, available at: https://www.nbcnewyork.com/news/local/i-team-how-one-nyc-resident-makes-a-living-writing-thousands-of-noise-tickets/4448563/]  [46:  Id. ]  [47:  “OATH Hearing Division Case Status,” NYC Open Data Portal, 9/13/2023, available at: https://data.cityofnewyork.us/City-Government/OATH-Hearings-Division-Case-Status/jz4z-kudi.]  [48:  Id.] 









Map A: Geographic Distribution of Alleged Violations of § 24-244(b) (2018 – Aug 25, 2023)
[image: C:\Users\AnBourne\AppData\Local\Temp\Temp55159398-4d81-4e65-9172-2f79f1965ee7_OATH noise.zip\point_map.png]
A map displaying the location of OATH summons issued for alleged violations of § 24-244(b). The map shows that the geographic distribution of such summonses are uneven and are concentrated in lower Manhattan and in Queens, particularly along Roosevelt Avenue. (Source: NYC Open Data ‘OATH Hearing Division Case Status’)

	
	The OATH hearing data corroborates the finding from the NBC New York I-Team that some businesses have received summonses for multiple violations of § 24-244(b) before having the opportunity to cure the source of the initial violation. In 2022, 348 businesses received summonses for alleged violations of § 24-244(b) that occurred within 30 days of each other, shorter than the minimum amount of time between when an alleged violation occurs and a when a summons may be issued to a business pursuant to a complaint that is filed directly unto OATH by a citizen.[footnoteRef:49]  [49:  Id.] 

	While the OATH hearing data does not specify whether a hearing occurred because of a noise complaint submitted by a citizen or because of DEP enforcement, anecdotal evidence from business owners suggests that most summonses for alleged violations of § 24-244(b) are issued on the basis of citizen’s noise complaints.[footnoteRef:50] Further, the number of summonses issued for violations of § 24-244(b) increased from 6 in 2021 to 2,707 in 2023[footnoteRef:51] and DEP has not acknowledged any change in their enforcement practices during this time period.  [50:  Chris Glorioso, “I-Team: Thousands of citizen-issued noise violations prompt NYC reform,” NBC New York, 6/29/2023, available at: https://www.nbcnewyork.com/news/local/i-team-thousands-of-citizen-issued-noise-violations-prompt-nyc-reform/4462207/.]  [51:  “OATH Hearing Division Case Status,” NYC Open Data Portal, 9/13/2023, available at: https://data.cityofnewyork.us/City-Government/OATH-Hearings-Division-Case-Status/jz4z-kudi.] 

III. LEGISLATION
Int. No. 5, in relation to translating the citizen’s air complaint program portal into the designated citywide languages, would require DEP to translate websites and other resources associated with the citizen’s air complaint program portal into all of the designated citywide languages, which are currently Spanish, Simplified Chinese, Traditional Chinese, Russian, Bengali, Haitian Creole, Korean, Arabic, Urdu, French, and Polish. 
This bill would take effect 180 days after it becomes law. 
Int. No. 291, in relation to increasing civil penalties for idling infractions by trucks and buses, would increase the civil penalty imposed for drivers of buses and trucks who violate the anti-idling provision of the Air Pollution Control code. The penalty would increase from its current amount of $350–$2,000, which does not change according to the number of past violations received by the driver, to $1,000–$2,000 for a first violation, $2,000–$4,000 for a second violation, and $3,000–$6,000 for a third or subsequent violation.
This bill would take effect 120 days after it becomes law.
	Int. No. 747, in relation to establishing a code of conduct applicable to citizen noise complaints, would require DEP to create a code of conduct applicable to all those who bring noise complaints as part of the citizen noise complaint program. The code would require those who bring noise complaints as part of the program to conduct themselves with decorum when interacting with DEP and demonstrate familiarity with the provisions of the noise code regarding the citizen noise complaint program. Those who fail to abide by the code of conduct may, upon notice and after an opportunity to be heard, be disqualified by the DEP commissioner from bringing future noise complaints under the program.
	This bill would take effect 120 days after it becomes law.
	Int. No. 941, in relation to regulating the idling of engines and the use of citizen's complaints to enforce laws enforced by the department of environmental protection, would amend the existing citizens air complaint program by adjusting certain penalties, establishing cure periods, and modifying certain processes. Specifically, the bill would change how DEP reviews and processes citizen air complaints by increasing the amount of time the department has to review a complaint before the complainant may serve a violation upon the alleged idler from 45 to 90 days. DEP would also be required to both promulgate rules regarding the manner in which complaints are submitted and acceptable forms of evidence, and to establish a code of conduct that requires complainants to conduct themselves with decorum and demonstrate familiarity with such rules. The bill would also require that complainants serve complaints upon DEP within 5 days of the alleged violation and would lower the percent of collected proceeds paid out to complainants, from 25% to 12.5% for violations served by DEP and from 50% to 25% for violations served by the complainant. Finally, the bill would affect drivers who receive idling complaints by requiring that notices of violation include instructions regarding how to obtain a copy of the evidence that was submitted in support of the alleged violation, reducing idling penalty amounts by 50% if the driver installs anti-idling technology in a vehicle, specifying that receipt of multiple violations issued at the same location and on the same day shall not be a defense against an alleged violation of the restrictions on idling, and allowing school bus operators to idle for up to 15 minutes when the ambient temperature is outside a certain range.	
This bill would take effect 120 days after it becomes law.
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Int. No. 5

By Council Members Avilés, Restler, Gutiérrez, Dinowitz, Won, Krishnan, Marte, Ung, Feliz, Bottcher, Salaam, Nurse, Narcisse, Abreu, Ayala, Hudson, Hanif, Brewer, Cabán, Farías, Sanchez, Ossé, Hanks, Williams, Brannan, Menin, Schulman, Riley, Moya, Banks, De La Rosa, Rivera, Joseph, Brooks-Powers and Louis

..Title
A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to translating the citizen’s air complaint program portal into the designated citywide languages
..Body

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:


Section 1. Subdivision (f) of section 24-182 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as added by local law number 58 for the year 2018, is amended to read as follows:
(f) [On or before January 1, 2019, the] The department shall publish on the city’s website information related to best practices for filing citizen complaints pursuant to this section. Such information shall include but need not be limited to guidance on procedures for filing such complaints and for gathering supporting documentation. The department shall make the contents of such website, and every other website, portal, or other resource maintained in furtherance of the citizen’s complaint program established pursuant to this section, available in each of the designated citywide languages, as defined in subdivision a of section 23-1101.
§ 2. This local law takes effect 180 days after it becomes law.
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Int. No. 291

By Council Members Menin, Aviles, Louis, Nurse, Restler, Hanif, Hudson, Joseph, Ung, Marte, De La Rosa, Holden, Farías, Williams, Cabán, Powers, Narcisse, Bottcher, Schulman, Ayala, Won, Krishnan, Abreu, Feliz, Ossé, Gutiérrez, Dinowitz, Sanchez, Hanks, Riley, Rivera, Brewer, Salaam, Gennaro and Paladino (in conjunction with the Manhattan Borough President)

..Title
A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to increasing civil penalties for idling infractions by trucks and buses
..Body

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:


Section 1. Section 24-104 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 119 for the year 2016, is amended by adding new definitions of “bus” and “truck” in alphabetical order to read as follows:
Bus. The term “bus” has the same meaning as set forth in section 4-01 of title 34 of the rules of the city of New York. 
Truck. The term “truck” has the same meaning as set forth in section 4-01 of title 34 of the rules of the city of New York.
§ 2. Subdivision a of section 24-163 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 58 for the year 2018, is amended to read as follows:
(a) No person shall cause or permit the engine of a motor vehicle, including a bus or truck, other than a legally authorized emergency motor vehicle, to idle for longer than three minutes, except as provided in subdivision (f) of this section, while parking as defined in section one hundred twenty-nine of the vehicle and traffic law, standing as defined in section one hundred forty-five of the vehicle and traffic law, or stopping as defined in section one hundred forty-seven of the vehicle and traffic law, unless the engine is used to operate a loading, unloading or processing device. When the ambient temperature is in excess of forty degrees Fahrenheit, no person shall cause or permit the engine of a bus as defined in section one hundred four of the vehicle and traffic law to idle while parking, standing, or stopping (as defined above) at any terminal point, whether or not enclosed, along an established route.
(1) A person operating a bus or truck in violation of this subdivision shall receive a civil penalty of not less than $1,000 nor more than $2,000 for the first violation.
(2) A person operating a bus or truck in violation of this subdivision shall receive a civil penalty of not less than $2,000 nor more than $4,000 for the second violation.
(3) A person operating a bus or truck in violation of this subdivision shall receive a civil penalty of not less than $3,000 nor more than $6,000 for the third and subsequent violations.
§ 3. The line beginning 24-163 in the table of civil penalties following subparagraph (i) of paragraph (3) of subdivision (a) of section 24-178 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law 154 for the year 2021, is amended and three new rows, 24-163(a)(1), 24-163(a)(2), and 24-163(a)(3), are added to read as follows: 
	[24-163] 24-163(a)
	$350
	$2,000

	24-163(a)(1) 
	$1,000
	$2,000

	24-163(a)(2) 
	$2,000
	$4,000

	24-163(a)(3) 
	$3,000
	$6,000



§ 4. This local law takes effect 120 days after it becomes law.
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By Council Members Gennaro and Brewer

..Title
A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to establishing a code of conduct applicable to citizen noise complaints
..Body

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:
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Section 1. Section 24-261 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 16 for the year 2024, is amended by adding a new subdivision (f) to read as follows:
(f) Code of conduct. (1) The department shall promulgate rules relating to a code of conduct applicable to all natural persons who serve complaints pursuant to this section upon the department that includes, but is not limited to, requirements that persons conduct themselves in a dignified, orderly and decorous manner during all interactions with the department and demonstrate familiarity with the provisions of this section.
(2) When a natural person fails to abide by the standards of conduct set forth in the rules promulgated by the department pursuant to this subdivision, the commissioner may, upon notice to such person and a reasonable opportunity to be heard, disqualify such person from serving complaints pursuant to this section. Such notice shall be sent by certified mail to the address provided in the records of the department for such person. 
§ 2. This local law takes effect 120 days after it becomes law.
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Int. No. 941

By Council Member Gennaro

..Title
A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to regulating the idling of engines and the use of citizen’s complaints to enforce laws enforced by the department of environmental protection 
..Body

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:


Section 1. Subdivisions (a), (c), (d), and (f) of section 24-163 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 38 for the year 2015, are amended to read as follows:
(a) No person shall cause or permit the engine of a motor vehicle, other than a legally authorized emergency motor vehicle, to idle for longer than [three] 3 minutes in any 60-minute period, except as provided in subdivision (f) of this section, while parking as defined in section [one hundred twenty-nine] 129 of the vehicle and traffic law, standing as defined in section [one hundred forty-five] 145 of the vehicle and traffic law, or stopping as defined in section [one hundred forty-seven] 147 of the vehicle and traffic law, unless the engine is used to operate a loading device, unloading device, or processing device. When the ambient temperature is in excess of [forty] 40 degrees Fahrenheit, no person shall cause or permit the engine of a bus [as defined in section one hundred four of the vehicle and traffic law] to idle while parking, standing, or stopping (as defined above) at any terminal point, whether or not enclosed, along an established route. 
(c) For the purpose of this section only [the term "school bus depot" shall mean any garage, lot or other facility where buses that transport children to or from schools are parked over night and the term "multiple use bus terminal point" shall mean a location that is both a terminal point of at least one bus route (other than a school bus route) and a bus stop (other than a school bus stop) on one or more other bus routes] the following terms shall be defined as follows: 
“Bus” has the same meaning as defined in section 104 of the vehicle and traffic law. 
“Embark or disembark” means the active entering or exiting of passengers from a bus while the bus is stopped, standing or parked.
“Loading device” means a device used to move goods or people onto a vehicle.  
“Processing device” has the same meaning as set forth in section 39-01 of title 15 of the rules of the city of New York.
“School bus depot” means any garage, lot or other facility where buses that transport children to or from schools are parked overnight.
“Terminal point” means the beginning or end of a bus route. 
“Truck” has the same meaning as defined in section 158 of the vehicle and traffic law. 
“Unloading device” means a device used to move goods or people off of a vehicle. 
(d) In any proceeding relating to a violation of the restrictions on idling, it shall not be a defense that: (1) a sign required by this section was absent at the time of the violation; or (2) one or more summonses, appearance tickets or notices of violation concerning violations of the restrictions on idling had been issued at the same location and on the same day.
	(f) No person shall cause or permit the engine of a motor vehicle, other than a legally authorized emergency motor vehicle, to idle for longer than [one] 1 minute if such motor vehicle is adjacent, as determined by rule, to any public school under the jurisdiction of the New York city department of education or to any non-public school that provides educational instruction to students in any grade from pre-kindergarten to the twelfth grade level, while parking as defined in section [one hundred twenty-nine] 129 of the vehicle and traffic law, standing as defined in section [one hundred forty-five] 145 of the vehicle and traffic law, or stopping as defined in section [one hundred forty-seven] 147 of the vehicle and traffic law, unless the engine is used to operate a loading device, unloading device, or processing device, and provided that idling of an engine of a school bus may be permitted [to the extent necessary]: (1) to the extent necessary for mechanical work; (2) [to maintain an appropriate temperature for passenger comfort] for up to 15 minutes in a 60-minute period to provide heating or air-conditioning to passengers on board a bus when the temperature at the location of the bus is less than 40 degrees Fahrenheit or at least 80 degrees Fahrenheit, respectively; or (3) to the extent necessary in emergency evacuations where necessary to operate wheelchair lifts. It shall be an affirmative defense that any such school was not easily identifiable as a school by signage or otherwise at the time a violation of this subdivision occurred.
§ 2. Section 24-178 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding new subdivisions (f) and (g) to read as follows: 
(f) Notwithstanding the minimum and maximum amounts set forth in the table of civil penalties following subparagraph (i) of paragraph (3) of subdivision (a) of this section, a penalty imposed on a person for a violation of subdivision (a) or (f) of section 24-163 shall be reduced by 50 percent, provided that: (1) no later than the cure deadline, the respondent admits liability for the violation and files a certification with the department specifying that anti-idling technology has been installed, and is in good working condition, on the engine of the motor vehicle that idled in violation of such subdivision; and (2) the commissioner accepts such certification of compliance, and provided further, that such violation may serve as a predicate for the imposition of civil penalties for any subsequent violations of subdivision (a) or (f) of section 24-163. For purposes of this subdivision, “cure deadline” means: (i) prior to the date on the summons for a hearing before the office of administrative trials and hearings, acting pursuant to section 1049-a of the New York city charter, in relation to such violation; and (ii) 90 days from either: (A) the date on the summons issued by the department pursuant to section 24-180; or (B) the date of service of the summons served by a complainant pursuant to subdivision (b) of section 24-182.
(g) The department shall promulgate rules relating to the requirements described in subdivision (f) of this section for imposition of a reduced penalty on a person for violation of subdivision (a) or (f) of section 24-163, including, but not limited to, prescribing the form and manner of the certification, describing the type of anti-idling technology that is required to be installed, and specifying the information and documentation, which may include a physical inspection of the vehicle, that must be provided with such certification.
§ 3. Subdivision (c) of section 24-180 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 38 for the year 2015, is amended to read as follows:
(c) A notice of violation shall include the information specified in the rules of the board, and shall include instructions on how to obtain all evidence, including electronic and video evidence, that has been filed in support of the alleged violation. Such evidence shall remain available to the person in violation or the owner of the vehicle in violation until the violation has been fully adjudicated.
§ 4. Section 24-182 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number 58 for the year 2018, is amended to read as follows:
§ 24-182 Citizen’s complaint. (a) Any natural person, other than (1) personnel of the department and other employees of the city of New York authorized by law to serve summonses for violations of the code or (2) any natural person disqualified pursuant to subdivision (g) of this section, may serve upon the department a complaint, in a form prescribed by the department, as described in rules promulgated by the department pursuant to subdivision (f) of this section, alleging that a person has violated any provision of this code or rule promulgated by the commissioner [or the board], except with respect to sections 24-143 and 24-163 of this code, but still applicable to buses [as defined in section one hundred four of the vehicle and traffic law] and trucks [as defined in section one hundred fifty eight of the vehicle and traffic law], together with evidence of such violation. The complaint must be served upon the department within 5 business days of the observation of the alleged violation of this code or rule. With respect to section 24-142 of this code, only such person who has been certified as a smoke watcher, by passing a course of smoke observation approved by the department within [three] 3 years prior to the observation, may serve such complaint. 
(b) A person who has served a complaint pursuant to subdivision (a) of this section may serve upon the person allegedly in violation, and file with the office of administrative trials and hearings pursuant to section 1049-a of the charter, a notice of violation in a form prescribed by such office, provided that: (1) within [forty-five] 90 days from service of such complaint [if: 
(1)] (A) [The] the department has failed to serve a notice of violation, pursuant to the rules of the environmental control board within the office of administrative trials and hearings, for the violation alleged in a complaint pursuant to subdivision (a) of this section; [or 
(2) The] and (B) the department [fails] has failed to serve a written notice upon the complainant of its determination that [his or her] the complaint is [frivolous or duplicitous] rejected based on its failure to comply with the requirements set forth in rules promulgated pursuant to paragraph (1) of subdivision (f) of this section; and
(2) the date provided in such notice of violation for a hearing before the office of administrative trials and hearings, acting pursuant to section 1049-a of the charter, is no less than 90 days from the date of service of such notice of violation.
(c) A person commencing a proceeding pursuant to this section shall provide notice to the department at the time of commencement and prosecute such proceeding at his or her own expense. The department may intervene in such a proceeding at any time. 
(d) In any proceeding brought by the department after receiving a complaint[,] served pursuant to subdivision (a) of this section, the office of administrative trials and hearings acting pursuant to section 1049-a of the charter shall award the complainant, out of the proceeds collected, [twenty-five] 12.5 percent of such proceeds, for disclosure of information or evidence, not in the possession of the department prior to the receipt of the complaint by the department, which leads to the imposition of the civil penalty.
(e) In any proceeding brought by a complainant pursuant to subdivision (a) of this section, such office shall award, out of the proceeds collected, [fifty] 25 percent of any civil penalty as fair and reasonable compensation to such person.
(f) [On or before January 1, 2019, the] The department shall [publish on the city's website information related to best practices for filing citizen complaints pursuant to this section. Such information shall include but need not be limited to guidance on procedures for serving such complaints and for gathering supporting documentation.] promulgate rules relating to:
(1) the form in which complaints, as authorized by subdivision (a) of this section, must be served and the form in which evidence, as required by such subdivision, must be submitted, to the department to ensure the accuracy and reliability of such complaints, including, but not limited to: (A) prohibiting the submission of false, altered or misleading evidence and evidence collected by persons other than the complainant; and (B) ensuring the integrity of proceedings commenced to enforce provisions of this code or rules promulgated by the commissioner;
(2) the process the department will utilize to advise a person that a complaint or evidence has been rejected based on its failure to comply with the requirements set forth in rules promulgated pursuant to paragraph (1) of this subdivision; and
(3) a code of conduct applicable to all natural persons who serve complaints pursuant to this section upon the department that includes, but is not limited to, requirements that persons conduct themselves in a dignified, orderly and decorous manner during all interactions with the department and with persons alleged to be in violation of this code and demonstrate familiarity with the rules promulgated pursuant to this section.
(g) When a natural person fails to abide by the standards of conduct set forth in the rules promulgated by the department pursuant to subdivision (f) of this section, the commissioner may, upon notice to such person and a reasonable opportunity to be heard, temporarily or permanently disqualify such person from serving complaints pursuant to this section. Such notice shall be sent by certified mail to the address provided in the records of the department for such person. 
§ 5. This local law takes effect 120 days after it becomes law.
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